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ORDINANCE NO. 02- 415 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS 
AMENDING SECTION 10.12.480 OF THE LOS ALTOS MUNICIPAL CODE 

TO REVISE SEWER SYSTEM RATE SCHEDULE 

The City Council of the City of Los Altos does hereby ordain as follows: 

Section 1. Amendment of Code. Section 10.12.480 of the Los Altos Municipal Code 
is hereby amended to read as follows: 

"Sec. 10.12.480 Rate schedule. 
Schedule of Charges 

Type of Connection Units of Service Monthly Charges 
Residence 

Apartment house 

Duplex 

Barber shop 

Beauty shop 

Business office 

Bakery 

Church 

Cocktail lunge/bar 

Drugstore with fountain 

Fire department 

Garage, sales 

Garage, service 

Grocery 

Hospital, animal 

Laundry and/or Laundromat 

1 .oo 

1 .oo 

2.00 

1.84 

1.84 

1.84 

1.84 

1 .oo 

.2.68 

2.68 

3.00 

1.84 

3.00 

1.84 

..- 

2.68 

4.00 

$13.00 

13.00 for each apartment 

26.00 

23.90 

23.90 

$23.90 plus $1 1.95 for 
each toilet over one 

23.90 

13.00 

34.85 

34.85 

39.00 

23.90 

39.00 

23.90 plus 11.95 for each 
five employees after the 
first five 

34.85 

52.00 



Library 

Lodge 

Lumber 

Mortuary 

Motel 

Nursery 

Post office 

Poultry, meat sales 

Poultry meat processing 

Recreaticn faciltty within 
condomir-ux or apartment 
complex 

Rest home 

1 .oo 

1.84 

1.84 

3.60 

1 .oo 

1.84 

2.68 

1.84 

2.68 

2.90 

2.68 

Restaurant 

Retail store 

School: Elementary and 
junior high without gym 
and/or cafeteria 

Junior hgh  with gym and/or 
, Czfeteria 

High school 

Junior college 

.216 

.- 

1.84 

1 .oo 

1 .oo 

1 .oo 

1 .oo 

13.00 

23.90 

23.90 

46.80 

13.00 plus 13.00 for each 
unit up to 80% of the total 
number of units, plus 
restaurant or cocktad 
lounge/bar charge, if applicable 

23.90 

34.85 

23.90 

34.85 

26.00 

34.85 plus 11.95 for each three 
and one-half residential occupants 
over seven, and 11.95 for each 10 
occupational occupants over 10 

28.10 plus 6.30 for each twenty 
seats after the first hventy 

23.90 plus 11.95 for each five 
employees after the first five 

13.00 for each 26 students in 
average daily attendance 

13.00 for each 20 students in 
average daily attendance 

13.00 for each 15 students in 
average daily attendance 

13.00 for each 10 students in 
average daily attendance 



Boarding schools 1 .oo . 13.00 for each three and one-half 
resident students in average daily 
attendance, plus 13.00 for each 10 
nonresident students in average daily 
attendance 

Service station 4.00 52.00 

Theater 3.60 46.80 

The rate schedule for connections not within city lirmts is prescribed as follows: 
Sewer service charges for connections to property located outside the city limits, 
except those located within the Town of Los Altos Hills, shall be at a monthly rate 
of twenty-one dollars and ninety-three cents ($21.93) per unit of service as specified 
under the schedule of charges set forth in this section. Sewer service charges for the 
Town of Los Altos Hills shall be set by resolution of the City Council. 

A current copy of t h l s  schedule of charges shall be kept on frle in the office of the 
city clerk and shall be open to inspection by the public." 

Section 2. Continuing Effect of Chapter 10.12. Except as amended by t h l s  ordmance 
revising the rate schedule as set out in Section 10.12.480, all other provisions of Chapter 10.12 of the 
Los Altos Municipal Code continue to remain in effect. 

Section 3: Severability Clause. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed 
this Ordinance sentence by sentence, paragraph by paragraph, and section by section, and does 
hereby declare that any provisions of this Ordinance are severable and, if for any reason any 
sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, such decision shall not affect 
the validity of the remaining parts of this Ordinance. 

It 

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon the commencement of the thirty-fmt day following 
, .  the date of its passage and adoption. ..- 

.- 
Section 5. This ordinance shall be published as provided in Government Code section 36933. 

The above and foregoing ordmance was duly and properly introduced at a regular meeting of the Los 
Altos City Council held on May 28,2002, and was thereafter, at a regular meeting of the Los Altos City 
Council held on June 11 , 2002, duly passed and adopted by the following roll call vote: 

AYES: Mayor La Poll, Mayor Pro Tern Casto, Counchembers Becker, Lear, and Moss 

NOES: None 

ABSENT None 

ATI'EST Francis A. La Poll, Mayor 

Carol Scharz, City Clerk 
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