## ORDINANCE NO. 02-415

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS AMENDING SECTION 10.12.480 OF THE LOS ALTOS MUNICIPAL CODE TO REVISE SEWER SYSTEM RATE SCHEDULE

The City Council of the City of Los Altos does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. Amendment of Code. Section 10.12.480 of the Los Altos Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 10.12.480 Rate schedule.

	Schedule of Charges	
Type of Connection Residence	Units of Service 1.00	Monthly Charges \$13.00
Apartment house	1.00	13.00 for each apartment
Duplex	2.00	26.00
Barber shop	1.84	23.90
Beauty shop	1.84	23.90
Business office	1.84	\$23.90 plus \$11.95 for each toilet over one
Bakery	1.84	23.90
Church	1.00	13.00
Cocktail lunge/bar	2.68	34.85
Drugstore with fountain	2.68	34.85
Fire department	3.00	39.00
Garage, sales	1.84	23.90
Garage, service	3.00	39.00
Grocery	1.84	23.90 plus 11.95 for each five employees after the first five
Hospital, animal	2.68	34.85
Laundry and/or Laundromat	4.00	52.00

Library	1.00	13.00
Lodge	1.84	23.90
Lumber	1.84	23.90
Mortuary	3.60	46.80
Motel	1.00	13.00 plus 13.00 for each unit up to 80% of the total number of units, plus restaurant or cocktail lounge/bar charge, if applicable
Nursery	1.84	23.90
Post office	2.68	34.85
Poultry, meat sales	1.84	23.90
Poultry meat processing	2.68	34.85
Recreation facility within condominium or apartment complex	2.00	26.00
Rest home	2.68	34.85 plus 11.95 for each three and one-half residential occupants over seven, and 11.95 for each 10 occupational occupants over 10
Restaurant	2.16	28.10 plus 6.30 for each twenty
	∵.	seats after the first twenty
Retail store	1.84	23.90 plus 11.95 for each five employees after the first five
School: Elementary and junior high without gym and/or cafeteria	1.00	13.00 for each 26 students in average daily attendance
Junior high with gym and/or Cafeteria	1.00	13.00 for each 20 students in average daily attendance
High school	1.00	13.00 for each 15 students in average daily attendance
Junior college	1.00	13.00 for each 10 students in average daily attendance

Boarding schools	1.00	13.00 for each three and one-half resident students in average daily attendance, plus 13.00 for each 10 nonresident students in average daily attendance
Service station .	4.00	52.00
Theater	3.60	46.80

The rate schedule for connections not within city limits is prescribed as follows: Sewer service charges for connections to property located outside the city limits, except those located within the Town of Los Altos Hills, shall be at a monthly rate of twenty-one dollars and ninety-three cents (\$21.93) per unit of service as specified under the schedule of charges set forth in this section. Sewer service charges for the Town of Los Altos Hills shall be set by resolution of the City Council.

A current copy of this schedule of charges shall be kept on file in the office of the city clerk and shall be open to inspection by the public."

Section 2. Continuing Effect of Chapter 10.12. Except as amended by this ordinance revising the rate schedule as set out in Section 10.12.480, all other provisions of Chapter 10.12 of the Los Altos Municipal Code continue to remain in effect.

Section 3: Severability Clause. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance sentence by sentence, paragraph by paragraph, and section by section, and does hereby declare that any provisions of this Ordinance are severable and, if for any reason any sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining parts of this Ordinance.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon the commencement of the thirty-first day following the date of its passage and adoption.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be published as provided in Government Code section 36933.

The above and foregoing ordinance was duly and properly introduced at a regular meeting of the Los Altos City Council held on May 28, 2002, and was thereafter, at a regular meeting of the Los Altos City Council held on June 11, 2002, duly passed and adopted by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

Mayor La Poll, Mayor Pro Tem Casto, Councilmembers Becker, Lear, and Moss

NOES:

None

ABSENT: None

ATTEST:

THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK